



# Smart Rear Light for Bikes

## **User Manual**

English | Italiano | Español | Français | Deutsch  
Nederlands | Polski | Čeština | Slovenščina | Ελληνικά  
Slovenčina | Srpski | Български | اريبرع | Türkçe

# Index

---

- 2. English
- 8. Italiano
- 14. Español
- 20. Français
- 26. Deutsch
- 32. Nederlands
- 38. Polski
- 44. Čeština
- 50. Slovenščina
- 56. Ελληνικά
- 62. Slovenčina
- 68. Срpski
- 74. Български
- 80. يـبـرـع
- 86. Türkçe

# English

---

## Smart Rear Lights for Bikes

### Index

1. How to install
2. On/Off button Operation
3. How to use smart brake
4. How to charge
5. Notice

### User manual

## 1. How to install

---



## 2. Use of On/Off Button

---



**Long press:** Power on

**Long press again:** Power off

**Short press:** Switch the flashing mode



### 3. How to use smart brakes

---

This product has a brake warning function. Due to the diversity and complexity of road conditions, 100% successful detection cannot currently be guaranteed. Please do not use the brake indicator as the only criterion for safety judgment.

**Turn on the smart brake function:** in the charging state, long press the power button, the light will flash.

**Turn off the smart brake function:** in the charging state, press and hold the power button again, the 4 lights below the light will always be highlighted.

#### 4. How to charge

---

This product has a built-in rechargeable battery. Please use a DC 5V, 1A charger or a computer USB port to recharge the device.

Input:  
MRICO-USB,  
DC 5V, 1A



## 5. Safe use notice

---

1. Do not throw the used battery into water or uncontrolled natural environment. Do not place the product on fire or in an extremely high temperature environment.
2. When the product is not used continuously for six months. Please charge it at least once. Otherwise it may affect your experience.
3. The product is only suitable for use in light rain environment. Do not use the product in moderate or heavy rain or drop soaked in the water.



## Smart Rear Lights for Bikes

### Indice

1. Come si installa
2. Funzionamento pulsante On/Off
3. Come si utilizza il sistema frenante intelligente
4. Come si ricarica
5. Avviso

## Manuale utente

## 1. Come si installa

---



## 2. Utilizzo del pulsante On/Off

---



**Premere a lungo:** Accensione

**Mantenere premuto di nuovo a lungo:** Spegnimento

**Breve pressione:** Attivare la modalità lampeggio



### 3. Come si utilizza il sistema frenante intelligente

---

Questo prodotto è dotato di una funzione di avviso di frenata. A causa della diversità e della complessità delle condizioni stradali, attualmente non è possibile garantire il 100% di successo del rilevamento. Non utilizzare l'indicatore di frenata come unico criterio volto a valutare la sicurezza.

**Attivare la funzione di frenata intelligente:** durante lo stato di carica, premere a lungo il pulsante di accensione, la spia inizierà a lampeggiare.

**Disattivare la funzione di frenata intelligente:** durante lo stato di carica, tenere nuovamente premuto il pulsante di accensione, le 4 luci sotto la spia resteranno sempre accese.

#### 4. Come si ricarica

---

Questo prodotto è dotato di una batteria ricaricabile integrata. Per ricaricare il dispositivo, utilizzare un caricatore da 5 V CC, 1A o una porta USB del computer.

Entrata:  
MRICO-USB,  
DC 5V, 1A



## **5. Avviso di utilizzo sicuro**

---

1. Non gettare la batteria usata in acqua o in un ambiente naturale non controllato. Non mettere il prodotto sul fuoco o in un ambiente a temperatura estremamente elevata.
2. Quando il prodotto non viene utilizzato in maniera continuativa per sei mesi. Si consiglia, comunque, di ricaricarlo almeno una volta. In caso contrario, la vostra esperienza potrebbe essere negativamente compromessa.
3. Il prodotto è adatto solo in caso di pioggia leggera. Non utilizzare il prodotto in caso di pioggia moderata o intensa o nel caso in cui sia totalmente bagnato.

## **Smart Rear Lights for Bikes**

### **Índice**

1. **Cómo instalar**
2. **Funciones de teclas de encendido/apagado**
3. **Cómo utilizar los frenos inteligentes**
4. **Cómo cargar**
5. **Notificaciones seguras de uso**

## **Manual del usuario**

## 1. Cómo instalar

---





## 2. Funciones de teclas de encendido/apagado

---



**Presiona largamente:** Encender

**Presiona largamente de nuevo:** Apagar

**Presiona cortamente:** cambiar modos de parpadeo



### 3. Cómo utilizar los frenos inteligentes

---

Este producto tiene una función de advertencia de freno. Debido a la diversidad y complejidad de las condiciones de la carretera, actualmente no se puede lograr una detección 100% existosa. No lo tomes como la única garantía para tu seguridad.

**Para activar la función de freno inteligente:** en el estado de cargando, preciona la tecla e encendido/apagado, la luz va a parpadear.

**Para aragar la función de freno inteligente:** en el estado de cargando, presiona la tecla de encendido/apagado de nuevo, las cuatro luces debajo mantienen encendidas.

#### 4. Cómo cargar

---

Batería recargable incorporada, o usa adaptador DC 5V, 1A o la entrada de USB de computadora para cargar el dispositivo.

Entrada:  
MRICO-USB,  
DC 5V, 1A



## **5. Notificaciones seguras de uso**

---

1. No arroje las baterías usadas al agua ni a entornos naturales incontrolados. No coloque el producto en llamas o en un ambiente de temperatura extremadamente alta.
2. Cuando el producto no se utiliza de forma continua durante seis meses. Cárguelo al menos una vez. De lo contrario, puede afectar las baterías.
3. Puede usarse en ambientes de lluvia moderada o ligera, no sumerja el producto en agua o se usa en ambientes de lluvia fuerte.

## Smart Rear Lights for Bikes

### **Table des matières**

1. Comment installer
2. Bouton Marche/Arrêt  
Fonctionnement
3. Comment utiliser le frein  
intelligent
4. Comment charger
5. Avis

### **Guide de l'utilisateur**

## 1. Comment installer

---



## 2. Utilisation du bouton marche/arrêt

---



**Presse longue :** Mise sous tension

**Appuyez de nouveau sur la touche longue :** Mise hors tension

**Presse courte :** Changer le mode de clignotement



### 3. Comment utiliser les freins intelligents

---

Ce produit dispose d'une fonction d'avertissement de freinage. En raison de la diversité et de la complexité des conditions routières, il n'est actuellement pas possible de garantir une détection à 100 %. Veuillez ne pas utiliser l'indicateur de freinage comme seul critère de jugement en matière de sécurité.

**Activez la fonction de freinage intelligent :** à l'état de charge, appuyez longuement sur le bouton d'alimentation, le voyant va clignoter.

**Désactivez la fonction de freinage intelligent :** à l'état de charge, appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton d'alimentation et maintenez-le enfoncé, les 4 voyants sous la lumière seront toujours en surbrillance.



#### 4. Comment charger

---

Ce produit est doté d'une batterie rechargeable intégrée. Veuillez utiliser un chargeur CC 5V, 1A ou un port USB d'ordinateur pour recharger l'appareil.

Entrée:  
MRICO-USB,  
DC 5V, 1A



## **5. Avis d'utilisation sûre**

---

1. Ne jetez pas la batterie usagée dans l'eau ou dans un environnement naturel non contrôlé. Ne placez pas le produit sur le feu ou dans un environnement à température extrêmement élevée.
2. Lorsque le produit n'est pas utilisé de façon continue pendant six mois. Veuillez le charger au moins une fois. Sinon, cela peut affecter votre expérience.
3. Le produit ne peut être utilisé que dans un environnement de pluie légère. N'utilisez pas le produit en cas de pluie modérée ou forte ou de goutte trempée dans l'eau.

# Deutsch

---

## Smart Rear Lights for Bikes

### Verzeichnis

1. Wie man installiert
2. Betätigung der On/Off-Taste
3. So verwenden Sie die intelligente Bremse
4. Wie man auflädt
5. Anmerkung

## Benutzerhandbuch

## 1. Wie man installiert

---



## 2. Verwendung der On/Off-Taste

---



**Lange drücken:** Einschalten

**Erneut lange drücken:** Ausschalten

**Kurz drücken:** In den Blinkmodus umschalten



### 3. So verwenden Sie die intelligente Bremse

---

Dieses Produkt verfügt über eine Bremswarnfunktion. Aufgrund der Vielfalt und Komplexität der Straßenverhältnisse kann eine 100% erfolgreiche Erkennung derzeit nicht garantiert werden. Bitte verwenden Sie die Bremsanzeige nicht als einziges Kriterium für die Sicherheitsbeurteilung.

**Einschalten der intelligenten Bremsfunktion:** Drücken Sie im Ladezustand lange auf die Starttaste, das Licht blinkt.

**Deaktivieren der intelligenten Bremsfunktion:** Halten Sie im Ladezustand die Ein-/Aus-Taste erneut gedrückt, die 4 Lichter unter dem Licht werden immer intensiver.

#### 4. Wie man auflädt

---

Dieses Produkt verfügt über einen eingebauten Akku. Bitte verwenden Sie zum Aufladen des Geräts ein DC 5V, 1A-Ladegerät oder einen Computer-USB-Anschluss.

Input:  
MRICO-USB,  
DC 5V, 1A



## **5. Hinweis zur sicheren Verwendung**

---

1. Werfen Sie die gebrauchte Batterie nicht in Wasser und entsorgen Sie diese nicht in der Umwelt. Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht ins Feuer oder in eine Umgebung mit extrem hohen Temperaturen.
2. Wenn das Produkt sechs Monate lang ununterbrochen nicht verwendet wird. Bitte laden Sie es mindestens einmal auf. Andernfalls kann der Betrieb beeinträchtigt werden.
3. Das Produkt ist für den Einsatz in Umgebungen mit leichtem Regen geeignet. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht bei mäßigem oder starkem Regen oder unter Wasser.



# Nederlands

---

## Smart Rear Lights for Bikes

### Inhoudsopgave

1. Hoe te installeren
2. Aan/Uit knop Bediening
3. Hoe slimme rem te gebruiken
4. Hoe te laden
5. Kennisgeving

### Gebruikersgids

## 1. Hoe te installeren

---



## 2. Gebruik van de aan/uit-knop

---



**Lang indrukken:** Inschakelen

**Nog een keer lang drukken:** Uitschakelen

**Kort indrukken:** Schakel de knippermodus



### 3. Hoe slimme remmen te gebruiken

---

Dit product heeft een remwaarschuwingsfunctie. Door de diversiteit en complexiteit van de wegomstandigheden kan een 100% succesvolle detectie momenteel niet worden gegarandeerd. Gebruik de remindicator niet als het enige criterium voor een veiligheidsoordeel.

**De slimme remfunctie inschakelen:** in de oplaadstand drukt u lang op de aan/uit-knop, het lampje gaat knipperen.

**Schakel de slimme remfunctie uit:** in de oplaadstatus, druk nogmaals op de aan/uit-knop en houd deze ingedrukt, de 4 lampjes onder het lampje zullen altijd opgelicht zijn.

## 4. Hoe te laden

---

Dit product heeft een ingebouwde oplaadbare batterij. Gebruik een DC 5V, 1A lader of een computer USB poort om het apparaat op te laden.

Input:  
MRICO-USB,  
DC 5V, 1A



## 5. Kennisgeving veilig gebruik

---

1. Gooi de gebruikte batterij niet in het water of in een ongecontroleerde natuurlijke omgeving. Plaats het product niet in vuur of in een omgeving met extreem hoge temperaturen.
2. Wanneer het product gedurende zes maanden niet ononderbroken wordt gebruikt. Laad hem tenminste één keer op. Anders kan het uw ervaring beïnvloeden.
3. Het product is alleen geschikt voor gebruik in een licht regenachtige omgeving. Gebruik het product niet bij matige of hevige regen of druppels die in het water zijn gedrenkt.

## Smart Rear Lights for Bikes

### Spis treści

1. Instalacja
  2. Przycisk włączania/wyłączania
  3. Użytkowanie inteligentnego
  4. światła rowerowego
  5. Ładowanie
- Uwaga

## Instrukcja użytkownika

## 1. Instalacja

---





## 2. Użycie przycisku włączania/wyłączania

---



**Długie naciśnięcie:** Włączenie zasilania

**Długie ponowne naciśnięcie:** Wyłączenie zasilania

**Krótkie naciśnięcie:** Przelączenie trybu migania



### 3. Użytkowanie inteligentnego światła rowerowego

---

Ten produkt ma funkcję ostrzegania o hamowaniu. Ze względu na różnorodność i złożoność warunków drogowych nie można obecnie zagwarantować 100% skutecznego wykrywania. Nie należy używać wskaźnika hamowania jako jedyne kryterium oceny bezpieczeństwa.

**Włącz funkcję inteligentnego hamowania:** w stanie ładowania naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania, lampka zacznie migać.

**Wyłącz funkcję inteligentnego hamowania:** w stanie ładowania ponownie naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania, 4 kontrolki pod lampką będą zawsze podświetlone.

## 4. Ładowanie

---

Ten produkt ma wbudowany akumulator. Aby naładować urządzenie, użyj ładowarki DC 5 V, 1 A lub portu USB komputera.

Wejście:  
MRICO-USB,  
DC 5V, 1A



## **5. Uwagi dotycząca bezpiecznego użytkowania**

---

1. Nie wrzucaj zużytej baterii do wody lub niekontrolowanego środowiska naturalnego. Nie umieszczaj produktu w ogniu ani w środowisku o bardzo wysokiej temperaturze.
2. Gdy produkt nie jest używany nieprzerwanie przez sześć miesięcy. Naładuj go co najmniej raz. W przeciwnym razie może to wpłynąć na twoje wrażenia.
3. Produkt nadaje się tylko do użytku w lekkim deszczu. Nie używaj produktu podczas umiarkowanego lub ulewnego deszczu lub zamoczonego czy przesiąkniętego wodą.

## Smart Rear Lights for Bikes

### Obsah

1. Jak nainstalovat
2. Ovládání tlačítka zapnutí/vypnutí
3. Jak používat chytrou brzdu
4. Jak nabíjet
5. Upozornění

## Uživatelský průvodce

## 1. Jak nainstalovat

---



## 2. Používání tlačítka zapnutí/vypnutí

---



**Dlouhé stisknutí:** Zapnutí

**Opětovné dlouhé stisknutí:** Vypnutí

**Krátké stisknutí:** Přepnutí režimu blikání



### 3. Jak používat chytré brzdy

---

Tento výrobek je vybaven funkcí varování při brzdění. Vzhledem k rozmanitosti a složitosti stavu vozovky nelze v současné době zaručit 100% úspěšnost detekce. Nepoužívejte brzdový ukazatel jako jediné kritérium pro posouzení bezpečnosti.

**Zapnutí funkce chytré brzdy:** ve stavu nabíjení dlouze stiskněte tlačítko napájení, kontrolka bude blikat.

**Vypnutí funkce chytré brzdy:** ve stavu nabíjení znovu stiskněte a podržte tlačítko napájení, 4 kontrolky pod světlem budou vždy zvýrazněné.



## 4. Jak nabíjet

---

Tento výrobek má vestavěnou dobíjecí baterii. K dobíjení použijte nabíječku DC 5V, 1A nebo USB port počítače.

Vstup:  
MRICO-USB,  
DC 5V, 1A



## 5. Upozornění na bezpečné používání

---

1. Nevyhazujte použitou baterii do vody nebo nekontrolovaného životního prostředí. Neumisťujte výrobek do ohně nebo do prostředí s extrémně vysokou teplotou.
2. Pokud se výrobek nepoužívá nepřetržitě po dobu šesti měsíců. Alespoň jednou jej nabijte. V opačném případě to může mít vliv na vaše zkušenosti.
3. Výrobek je vhodný pouze pro použití v prostředí s lehkým deštěm. Nepoužívejte výrobek za středního až silného deště a neponořujte jej do vody.

## Smart Rear Lights for Bikes

### Obsah

1. Inštalácia
2. Používanie tlačidla On/Off
3. Používanie inteligentnej brzdy
4. Nabíjanie
5. Správa

## Poživatel'ská príručka

## 1. Inštalácia

---



## 2. Používanie tlačidla On/Off

---



**Dlhé stlačenie:** Zapnutie

**Opätovné dlhé stlačenie:** Vypnutie

**Krátke stlačenie:** Prepnutie režimu blikania



### 3. Používanie inteligentných brzd

---

Výrobok je vybavený funkciou varovania pred brzdením. Vzhľadom na rôznorodosť a zložitosť podmienok vozoviek sa nedá zaručiť 100 % úspešnosť detekcie. Nepoužívajte brzdový ukazovateľ ako jediné kritérium na posúdenie bezpečnosti.

**Zapnite funkciu inteligentnej brzdy:** vo fáze nabíjania, dlho stlačte tlačidlo On/Off, svetlo začne blikať.

**Vypnite funkciu inteligentnej brzdy:** vo fáze nabíjania, znovu stlačte a podržte tlačidlo On/Off, 4 svetlá pod svetlom budú svietiť.

## 4. Nabíjanie

---

Výrobok má vstavanú nabíjateľnú batériu. Na nabíjanie zariadenia používajte nabíjačku DC 5 V, 1 A alebo USB port v počítači.

Vstup:  
MRICO-USB,  
DC 5V, 1A



## 5. Bezpečnostné upozornenia

---

1. Použitú batériu nevyhadzujte do vody ani voľne do životného prostredia. Nevkladajte výrobok do ohňa ani prostredia s extrémne vysokou teplotou.
2. Ak sa výrobok dlhší čas nepretržite nepoužíva, nabite batériu aspoň raz za šesť mesiacov. Inak môže dôjsť k zníženiu jej výkonnosti.
3. Výrobok sa smie používať iba v slabom daždi. Nepoužívajte výrobok v stredne silnom či silnom daždi, ani ho neponárajte do vody.



## Smart Rear Lights for Bikes

### Περιεχόμενα

1. Τρόπος εγκατάστασης
2. Λειτουργία κουμπιού On/Off
3. Τρόπος χρήσης του έξυπνου συστήματος πέδησης
4. Τρόπος φόρτισης
5. Σημείωση

### Οδηγίες Χρήσης

## 1. Τρόπος εγκατάστασης

---



## 2. Χρήση του Κουμπιού On/Off

---



**Παρατεταμένο πάτημα:** Ενεργοποίηση

**Εκ νέου παρατεταμένο πάτημα:** Απενεργοποίηση

**Σύντομο πάτημα:** Αλλαγή του τρόπου με τον οποίο αναβοσβήνει



### **3. Τρόπος χρήσης του έξυπνου συστήματος πέδησης**

---

Το προϊόν αυτό διαθέτει λειτουργία προειδοποίησης πέδησης. Λόγω της ποικιλομορφίας και πολυπλοκότητας των οδικών συνθηκών, δεν μπορεί προς το παρόν να διασφαλιστεί 100% επιτυχής ανίχνευση. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τον δείκτη πέδησης ως το μοναδικό κριτήριο για να κρίνετε την ασφάλεια.

**Ενεργοποίηση της λειτουργίας έξυπνης πέδησης:** σε κατάσταση φόρτισης, πατήστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης και το φως θα αναβοσβήσει.

**Απενεργοποίηση της λειτουργίας έξυπνης πέδησης:** σε κατάσταση φόρτισης, ξαναπατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης και οι 4 λυχνίες κάτω από το φως θα παραμείνουν σταθερά αναμμένες.

#### 4. Τρόπος φόρτισης

---

Το προϊόν αυτό διαθέτει ενσωματωμένη επαναφορτιζόμενη μπαταρία. Χρησιμοποιήστε έναν φορτιστή DC 5V, 1A ή μια θύρα USB υπολογιστή για τη φόρτιση της συσκευής.

Είσοδος:  
MRICO-USB,  
DC 5V, 1A



## 5. Σημειώσεις για ασφαλή χρήση

---

1. Η χρησιμοποιημένη μπαταρία δεν πρέπει να απορρίπτεται σε νερό ούτε ανεξέλεγκτα στο περιβάλλον. Μη ρίχνετε το προϊόν σε φωτιά και μην το εκθέτετε σε περιβάλλον με εξαιρετικά υψηλή θερμοκρασία.
2. Όταν δεν γίνεται χρήση του προϊόντος για πάνω από έξι συνεχόμενους μήνες. Φορτίστε το τουλάχιστον μία φορά. Διαφορετικά ενδέχεται να μην σας προσφέρει την ίδια εμπειρία.
3. Το παρόν προϊόν είναι κατάλληλο για χρήση μόνο σε συνθήκες ήπιας βροχόπτωσης. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σε μέτρια ή δυνατή βροχόπτωση και μην το βυθίζετε σε νερό.

## Smart Rear Lights for Bikes

### Kazalo

1. Kako namestiti
2. Delovanje gumba za vklop/izklop
3. Kako uporabiti pametne zavore
4. Kako polniti
5. Opomba

### Navodila za uporabnika

## 1. Kako namestiti

---





## 2. Uporaba gumba za vklop/izklop

---



**Dolg pritisk:** Vklop

**Ponoven dolg pritisk:** Izklop

**Kratek pritisk:** Prehod na drug utripajoči način



### 3. Kako uporabiti pametne zavore

---

Ta izdelek ima funkcijo javljanja zaviranja. Glede na različne pogoje na cesti, ne moremo zagotoviti 100% učinkovitega zaznavanja. Prosimo, da ne uporabljate oznanjalca zaviranja kot edini način za oceno varnosti.

**Vklop funkcije pametnega zaviranja:** med polnjenjem dolgo pritisnite na gumb za vklop, lučka utripne.

**Izklop funkcije pametnega zaviranja:** med ponjenjem, pritisnite in držite pritisnjen gumb za vklop, 4 lučke pod lučjo bodo vedno osvetljene.

## 4. Kako polniti

---

Ta izdelek ima vgrajene polnilne baterije. Prosimo, da za polnjenje naprave uporabite polnilec DC 5V, 1<sup>o</sup> ali USB vrata na računalniku.

Vhod:  
MRICO-USB,  
DC 5V, 1A



## 5. Opomba o varnosti

---

1. Uporabljene baterije ne zavržite v vodo ali v naravo. Izdelka ne sežigajte ali puščajte v izredno toplem okolju.
2. Če izdelka ne uporabljate za več kot šest mesecev prosimo, da ga napolnite vsaj enkrat. V nasprotnem primeru lahko vpliva na delovanje.
3. Izdelek je namenjen uporabi ob rahlem dežju Izdelka ne uporabljajte v srednjem in močnem dežju in ga ne potaplajte v vodo.

## Smart Rear Lights for Bikes

### Sadržaj

1. Kako da postavite
2. Rad dugmeta Uključivanje/isključivanje
3. Kako da koristite pametnu kočnicu
4. Kako da napunite
5. Upozorenje

### Korisnički vodič

## 1. Kako da postavite

---



## 2. Upotreba dugmeta Uključivanje/isključivanje

---



**Dugi pritisak:** Uključivanje

**Ponovni dugi pritisak:** Isključivanje

**Kratki pritisak:** Prebacite na način treperenja



### 3. Kako da koristite pametne kočnice

---

Ovaj proizvod ima funkciju upozorenja kočnice. Zbog različitosti i kompleksnosti uslova na cesti, 100% uspešno otkrivanje se trenutno ne može da garantuje. Molimo da ne koristite indikator kočnice kao jedini kriterijum za procenu bezbednosti.

**Uključite funkciju pametne kočnice:** u stanju punjenja, dugo pritisnite dugme za napajanje, svetlo će da zatreperi.

**Isključite funkciju pametne kočnice:** u stanju punjenja, pritisnite i držite ponovo dugme za napajanje, 4 svetla ispod svetla će se istaći.



#### 4. Kako da napunite

---

Ovaj proizvod ima ugrađenu punivu bateriju. Molimo koristite DC 5V, 1A punjač ili USB utor kompjutera za ponovno punjenje uređaja.

Ulaz:  
MRICO-USB,  
DC 5V, 1A



## 5. Obavest o bezbednoj upotrebi

---

1. Nemojte da bacate iskorišćenu bateriju u vodu ili nekontrolisano prirodno okruženje. Nemojte da stavljate proizvod na vatru ili u okruženje s izuzetno visokom temperaturom.
2. Kada se proizvod koristi stalno šest meseci. Molimo da ga napunite bar jednom. Inače to može da negativno utiče na vaše iskustvo.
3. Proizvod je pogodan za upotrebu tokom kiše samo ako je kiša blaga. Nemojte da koristite proizvod u slučaju srednje jake ili jake kiše ili potopljen u vodi.

## Smart Rear Lights for Bikes

### Съдържание

1. Как се инсталира
2. Бутон On/Off Работа
3. Как се използва интелигентната спирачка
4. Как се зарежда
5. Бележка

## Ръководство за Потребителя

## 1. Как се инсталира

---



## 2. Употреба на Бутон On/Off

---



**Продължително натискане:** Включване

**Повторно продължително натискане:**

Изключване

**Кратко натискане:** Превключване на режим мигане



### 3. Как се използват интелигентните спирачки

---

Този продукт има предупредителна функция на спирачка. Поради разнообразието и сложността на пътните условия, 100% успешно откриване не може да се гарантира към този момент. Моля, за преценка на безопасността не използвайте спирачния индикатор като единствен критерий.

**Включете функцията за интелигентно спиране:** в състоянието на зареждане, натиснете продължително бутона за включване, светлината ще примига.

**Включете функцията за интелигентна спирачка:** в статус на зареждане, натиснете отново и задръжте бутона за захранване, 4-те светлини под светлинния индикатор винаги ще бъдат подчертани.

#### 4. Как се зарежда

---

Този продукт има вградена акумулаторна батерия. Моля, използвайте зарядно устройство DC 5V, 1A или USB порт на компютъра, за да заредите устройството.

Вход:  
MRICO-USB,  
DC 5V, 1A



## 5. Известие за безопасна употреба

---

1. Не изхвърляйте използваната батерия във вода или в неконтролирана природна среда. Не поставяйте продукта в огън или на изключително висока температура.
2. Когато продуктът не се използва непрекъснато в продължение на шест месеца. Моля, заредете го поне веднъж. В противен случай това може да повлияе на неговата продължителност на живот.
3. Продуктът е подходящ само за употреба в условия на лек дъжд. Не използвайте продукта при умерен или силен дъжд или не го потапяйте във вода.



## Smart Rear Lights for Bikes

### سردف

1. كيفة التركيب
2. تشغيل زر التشغيل/الإيقاف
3. كيفة استخدام الفرمة الذكية
4. كيفة الشحن
5. ملحوظة

### دليل المستخدم



ضغطة طويلة: تشغيل الطاقة  
ضغطة طويلة مرة أخرى: إطفاء الطاقة  
ضغطة قصيرة: تبديل وضع الوميض



### كيفية استخدام الفرامل الذكية 3.

يتمتع هذا المنتج بوظيفة التحذير الخاصة بالفرملة نظرًا لتنوع وتعقيد ظروف الطرق، فإنه حاليًا لا يمكن ضمان الكشف الناجح بنسبة 100%. برجاء عدم استخدام مؤشر الفرملة كمعيار وحيد لتقدير الأمان تشغيل وظيفة الفرملة الذكية: في حالة الشحن، اضغط ضغطة طويلة على زر الطاقة، سيومض المصباح إيقاف تشغيل وظيفة الفرملة الذكية: في حالة الشحن، اضغط واستمر بالضغط على زر الطاقة مجددًا، سيتم دائمًا تمييز الـ 4 أضواء الموجودة تحت المصباح

#### 4. كيفية الشحن

يتضمن هذا المنتج بطارية مدمجة قابلة لإعادة الشحن. يُرجى استخدام شاحن تيار مستمر بجهاز كمبيوتر لإعادة شحن الجهاز USB 5 فولت، 1 أمبير أو منفذ

الطاقة الداخلة:  
صغير USB منفذ  
تيار مستمر 5 فولت، 1 أمبير



1. لا تُلَقِّ البطارية المستعملة في الماء أو في بيئة طبيعية غير خاضعة للسيطرة. لا تضع . المنتج على النار أو في بيئة ذات حرارة مرتفعة جداً
2. عند عدم استخدام المنتج بصفة مستمرة لمدة ستة أشهر. يُرجى شحنها مرة واحدة على الأقل. وإلا فقد يؤثر ذلك على تجربتك
3. المنتج مناسب فقط للاستخدام في بيئة ذات أمطار خفيفة. لا تستخدم المنتج تحت . الأمطار المعتدلة أو الغزيرة ولا تُسقطه في الماء بشكلٍ مغمور

# Türkçe

---

## Smart Rear Lights for Bikes

### İçindekiler

1. Nasıl kurulacağı
2. Açma/Kapatma düğmesinin Çalışması
3. Akıllı frenin nasıl kullanılacağı
4. Nasıl şarj edileceği
5. Bildirim

### Kullanıcı Kılavuzu

## 1. Nasıl kurulacağı

---





## 2. Ama/Kapama Dğmesinin Kullanımı

---



**Uzun süreli basma:** Güç açık

**Yeniden uzun süreli basma:** Güç kapalı

**Kısa süreli basma:** Yanıp sönme moduna geçiş



### 3. Akıllı frenlerin nasıl kullanılacağı

---

Bu üründe bir fren uyarı fonksiyonu vardır. Yol şartlarının çeşitliliği ve karmaşıklığı nedeniyle %100 başarılı algılama halihazırda garanti edilememektedir. Lütfen fren göstergesini yalnızca güvenlik değerlendirmesi için bir ölçüt olarak kullanın.

**Akıllı fren fonksiyonunun açılması:** Şarj durumundayken güç düğmesine uzun süreli basın; ışık yanıp sönecektir.

**Akıllı fren fonksiyonunun kapatılması:** şarj durumundayken, güç düğmesine yeniden basın ve basılı tutun; ışığın altındaki 4 ışık her zaman vurgulanacaktır.

#### 4. Nasıl řarj edileceęi

---

Bu üründe dahili řarj edilebilir batarya mevcuttur. Lütfen cihazı řarj etmek için DC 5V, 1A řarj cihazı veya bir bilgisayarın USB bağlantı noktasını kullanın.

Giriř:  
MRICO-USB,  
DC 5V, 1A



## 5. Güvenli kullanım bildirimi

---

1. Kullanılmış bataryayı suya veya kontrolsüz halde doğal çevreye atmayın. Ürünü ateşe veya aşırı yüksek sıcaklıktaki ortamlara atmayın.
2. Ürün altı ay boyunca sürekli kullanılmadığında. Lütfen en az bir kez şarj edin. Aksi halde deneyiminiz etkilenebilir.
3. Ürün yalnızca hafif yağışlı ortamda kullanılmaya uygundur. Ürünü orta şiddette veya sağanak yağışta kullanmayın veya suya düşürüp ıslatmayın.



**PLATUM**

Shaping urban e-mobility

Imported and distributed by M.T. Distribution Srl  
via Bargellino 10 c/d, 40012, Calderara di Reno, (BO) Italy  
[www.platum.com](http://www.platum.com)

Errors and omissions excepted